
 Meeting of the 
Burnley Borough Council

To be held at 6.30 pm on
Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Public Document Pack



Full Council DATE - 27-09-17 Page 2 of 5



Full Council DATE - 27-09-17 Page 3 of 5

Town Hall
Burnley

Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Sir or Madam,

Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to 

be held at the TOWN HALL, BURNLEY, on

DATE: Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

starting at 6.30 pm

To transact the business specified below.
Lukman Patel

Head of Governance, Law, Property and Regulation

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Governance, Law, 
Property, and Regulation by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You can also 
register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the order in 
which they are received.

A G E N D A

1. Minutes of the Last Meeting 7 - 8
To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council meeting, and to confirm them or otherwise.

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Mayor's Communications 
To receive communications (if any) from His Worship the Mayor.

4. Public Question Time 
To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 
the public.

5. Items for Decision by the Council 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Full Council DATE - 27-09-17 Page 4 of 5

a) Business Rates Pooling 9 - 14
To obtain approval for the Council to participate in the Lancashire Business 
Rates Pool for 2018/19 (report enclosed, relevant Minute to follow).

b) Revenue Monitoring Quarter 1 2017-18 15 - 26
To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2018 based 
upon actual spending and income to 30 June 2017 (report and relevant Minute 
enclosed)

c) Capital Monitoring Quarter 1 2017-18 27 - 42
To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and resources 
position along with highlighting any variances (report and relevant Minute 
enclosed)

d) Revenue Budget 2018-21 43 - 52
To outline proposed savings for Full Council (report enclosed, relevant Minute to 
follow).

e) Constitutional Updates 53 - 66
To consider various constitutional updates, including changes to the constitution 
and appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (report enclosed)

f) Non Attendance of Councillor 67 - 70
To consider the non- attendance of a Councillor potentially for a period of six 
consecutive months (report enclosed)

6. Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 71 - 72
To consider the Scrutiny Chair’s Cycle 2 report to Full Council (report 
enclosed)

7. Strategic Plan Progress Reports 
To consider Strategic Plan Progress Reports (reports enclosed)

a) Cllr Mark Townsend - Leader 73 - 74

b) Cllr John Harbour - Deputy Leader/Housing and Environment 75 - 78

c) Cllr Mohammed Ishtiaq - Resources and Performance Management 79 - 80

d) Cllr Lian Pate - Community and Leisure Services 81 - 84

e) Cllr Sue Graham - Regeneration and Economic Development 85 – 86



Full Council DATE - 27-09-17 Page 5 of 5

8. Questions 
To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 
Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2). 

Please note that, for information only, figures for the Municipal Year to 
date can be found here

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx?XXR=0&DR=17%2f05%2f2017-19%2f09%2f2017&ACT=Go


This page is intentionally left blank



Full Council 06/09/2017 Page 1 of 2

EXTRAORDINARY FULL COUNCIL
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors H Baker (Chair), C Briggs (Vice-Chair), B Brindle, M Brindle, 
I Carmichael, J Cunningham, B Foster, S Graham, J Harbour, T Harrison, 
D Heginbotham, S Hussain, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, A Kelly, L Khan, 
M Lishman, S Malik, T Martin, E Monk, N Mottershead, A Newhouse, L Pate, 
M Payne, A Raja, P Reynolds, A Royle, A Tatchell, M Townsend and 
C White

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge Chief Operating Officer
Lukman Patel Head of Governance, Law, Property, and 

Regulation
Asad Mushtaq Head of Finance
Eric Dickinson Democracy Officer
David Bristow Deputy Mayor's Officer

25. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 12th July 2017 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

26. Declarations of Interest 

Mick Cartledge had declared an interest in Item 5 (a) relating to the Appointment of the 
Chief Executive.

27. Appointment of Chief Executive 

Mick Cartledge left the room and did not take part in this item.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Full Council 06/09/2017 Page 2 of 2

Consideration was given to ratification of the recommendation from the Appointments 
Committee regarding the appointment of the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service 
following the recruitment and selection process undertaken.

RESOLVED

(1) That the recommendation of the Appointments Committee that Mick Cartledge be 
selected for the position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service following the 
conclusion of the selection process on 24th August 2017,be ratified;

(2) That the appointment be confirmed and remunerated in accordance with the 
Council’s approved salary level of £107,100 per annum; and 

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Leader in conjunction with the Head of 
People & Development to finalise the arrangements and confirm the start date for the 
Chief Executive.

Page 8



ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE 1
[...]
 THE LANCASHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL

8.1 The Council was a member of the Lancashire Pool during 2016/17 but gave notice to 
withdraw for 2017/18 due to the uncertainty around the impact of the 2017 Valuation 
and the outcome of the EU Referendum. 

Page 12



8.2 A request to re-join the Lancashire Business Rates Pool would need to be submitted 
to existing pool members and will require majority approval. To change the 
membership of the pool the lead authority, Ribble Valley Borough Council, would 
have to notify DCLG of its intention to dissolve the existing pool and make an 
application to create a new one. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

9 As shown in the body of the report.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10 There no new policy implications arising from this report.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

11 Management Team.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

12 None.

FURTHER INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT: Asad Mushtaq - Head of Finance      

 

ALSO: Howard Hamilton-Smith – Finance 
& Commercial Manager

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 27/09/2017 Page 1 of 1

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 15th August, 2017 at 6.30 pm

22. Revenue Monitoring Q1 2017-18 

Purpose To report the forecast outturn position for the year 
as at 31 March 2018 based upon actual spending 
and income to 30 June 2017.

Reason 
for 
Decision

To give consideration to the level of revenue spending 
and income in 2017/18 as part of the effective governance
of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management
 action is taken to ensure a balanced financial position.

Decision
(1) That the projected revenue budget forecast 

underspend of £70k (see the overview table
 in paragraph 6) be noted;

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve
 the latest revised budget of £14.596m 
as shown in Appendix 1; and

(3) That Full Council be recommended to approve
the net transfers from earmarked reserves 
of £1.582m as shown in Appendix 4.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\7\AI00002729\$yedz4d3i.doc

ITEM NO

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

DATE 15 August 2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR David Donlan
TEL NO (01282) 477172 
EMAIL ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/2018 

PURPOSE

1. To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2018 based upon actual 
spending and income to 30 June 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Executive is asked to:

a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast underspend of £70k (see the overview 
table in paragraph 6).

The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for:

b. The latest revised budget of £14.596m as shown in Appendix 1.

c. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £1.582m as shown in Appendix 4.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2017/18 as part 
of the effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management 
action is taken to ensure a balanced financial position.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring Process
There are 3 in-year reports on revenue budget monitoring presented to the Executive and 
the Scrutiny Committee during the course of the financial year. This is the first in-year 
report for 2017/18. In addition to these 3 reports there is a final combined report for revenue 
and capital to consider the actual spending at the end of the financial year compared with 
the revised revenue budget. Under the scheme of delegation each budget area is delegated 
to a Head of Service who remains accountable for the effective discharge of financial 
management as an integral part of achieving strategic objectives and in turn meeting service 

Page 17



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\7\AI00002729\$yedz4d3i.doc

delivery priorities.

All Heads of Service have been asked to consider their budgets and provide information 
and details of any actual or antici
[...]
get
(Underspend)/Overspend   -  (70) (70)

P
age 25



Position on Earmarked Reserves as at 30 June 2017 Appendix 4

Position on Earmarked Reserves Transformation Growth Other Specific Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Opening Balance 1/4/17 (2,749) (2,626) (2,281) (7,656)
Original Budget 2017/18 - Use of Reserves 2017/18 240 1,060 884 2,184 

(2,509) (1,566) (1,397) (5,472)

changes in cycle 1 1,028 259 295 1,582 

Anticipated Balance at 31st March 2018 (1,481) (1,307) (1,102) (3,890)
Approved Use of Reserves in future years   -  1,140 516 1,656 

Balance after approvals (1,481) (167) (586) (2,234)

P
age 26



Executive 27/09/2017 Page 1 of 1

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 15th August, 2017 at 6.30 pm

23. Capital Monitoring Q1 2017-18 

Purpose To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and resources 
position along with highlighting any variances

Reason 
for 
Decision

To effectively manage the 2017/18 capital programme.

Decision (1) That Full Council be recommended to approve the revised capital 
budget for 2017/18 totalling £15,589,217, as outlined in Appendix 2;

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
financing of the revised capital budget totalling £15,589,217 as 
shown in Appendix 3;

(3) That the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and 
contributions showing an assumed balance of £2,231,605 at 31st 
March 2018, in Appendix 4, be noted; 

(4) That Full Council be recommended to approve a new Capital 
Scheme for the Calder Park Sport & Play Equipment, totalling 
£13,700, funded from 3rd Party Contributions and Ward 
Opportunities Fund; and  

(5) That Full Council be recommended to approve a new Capital 
Scheme for the Brun Valley Forest Park, totalling £10,486, funded 
from 3rd Party Contributions.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5c



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\7\AI00002730\$biz33u10.docx

ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE           15th August 2017
PORTFOLIO      Resources & Performance Management

REPORT AUTHOR      David Donlan
TEL NO           (01282) 477172

EMAIL           ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2017/18 Cycle 1 (to 30th June 2017)

PURPOSE

1 To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and resources position along 
with highlighting any variances. 

RECOMMENDATION

 2 The Executive is asked to:

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the revised capital budget for 2017/18 
totalling £15,589,217, as outlined in Appendix 2.

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £15,589,217 as shown in Appendix 3.

 Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £2,231,605 at 31st March 2018, in Appendix 4. 

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of a new Capital Scheme for the Calder Park 
Sport & Play Equipment, totalling £13,700, funded from 3rd Party Contributions and 
Ward Opportunities Fund.  

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of a new Capital Scheme for the Brun Valley 
Forest Park, totalling £10,486, funded from 3rd Party Contributions.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3 To effectively manage the 2017/18 capital programme.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4

2017/18 CAPITAL PROGRAMME:

MONITORING INFORMATION:

On the 22nd February 2017 Full Council approved the 2017/18 original capital budget, 
totalling £12,027,721.  Since February, a number of reports have been approved by the 
Executive, resulting in revising the 2017/18 capital budget to £13,936,309 [as at the 4th 

Page 29



July 2017 Executive Meeting]. 

This is the first round of in-year cyclical monitoring, and as such the appendices 
accompanying this report provide Members with the position as at 30th June 2017 on 
expenditure, along with providing Members with an update on the progress of the 
individual schemes delivery. 

5

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

a) Burnley Town Centre Pedest
[...]
 -      -      -      -      -    
Earmarked for Revenue Expenditure   -      -    (53,350)   -    (53,350)
Earmarked for Delivery By Outside Bodies   -      -    (133,044)   -    (133,044)

Potential Capital Resources Carried Forward on 31st March 2018 676,757 1,308,348 2,345 244,156 2,231,605

Add
Resources Estimated to be Received during 2018-20 800,000 851,652   -    1,004,180 2,655,833

Less
2018/19 Capital Budget (393,000) (1,200,000)   -    (149,773) (1,742,773)
2019/20 Capital Budget (393,000) (960,000)   -    (1,098,563) (2,451,563)

Total Surplus / (Shortfall) of Resources available for Further Capital
Investment Programme needs 690,757   -    2,345   -    693,102

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\9\AI00002928\$d1hr4yj5.doc

ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE 19th September 2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq
TEL NO (01282) 477173
EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk

Revenue Budgets 2018/2021 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals

PURPOSE

1. To update the Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 2018/21 
revenue budgets. 

2. To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council. 

RECOMMENDATION

3. Executive are asked to recommend to Full Council approval to

a) savings approved at Full Council in September 2016 totalling £0.613m (see 
paragraph 10 below) to assist in balancing the 2018/19 and 2019/20 revenue 
budgets - see Appendix 1

b) proposed savings totalling £1.436m to assist in balancing the 2018/19, 2019/20 
and 2020/21 revenue budgets - see Appendix 1

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2018/21 revenue budgets.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. Background
The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regularly assessed and updated 
to provide an indication of budget pressures over the next three financial years. The 
2018/21 strategy was approved at the meeting of Fu
[...]
ber 2018.

P
age 52



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\7\AI00002728\$vuzo5bzi.docx

Constitutional Updates and Council Delegations

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL

DATE 27/09/2017
PORTFOLIO Leader
REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson
TEL NO 01282 477256

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform Members of the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader , 
relating to the Scheme of Delegation, for  the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance 
regarding adding to  the  Council’s  Strategic Services Delivery Partners amendment 
relating to Executive Functions .

2. To inform Members of the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader , 
relating to the Scheme of Delegation,  withdrawing  existing relevant Pension 
delegations from Executive Functions for various Officers.

3. To inform Members of the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader , 
relating to the Scheme of Delegation, for  the Head of Green Spaces and Amenities 
regarding amending the loans of paintings relating to Executive Functions

4. To seek approval for a delegation to the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance and  Head 
of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation and Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners to be added relating to Council 
Functions .

5. To consider transferring and adding existing relevant Pension delegations to Council 
Functions from Executive Functions for various Officers.

6. To note the Urgent Officer Decision regarding Council Functions taken by the previous 
Chief Executive Officer to amend Part 4.8 of the Constitution,the Officer Disciplinary 
Procedure Rules, relating to the Appointments Committee for the Chief Executive Officer 
appointment . 

7. To consider the appointment of a replacement to the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Panel if the Council’s representative and substitute are unable to attend.

8. To consider the appointment of a Labour Group Councillor to the Development Control 
Committee to replace Councillor Tony Harrison.

9. To consider Councillor nominees  for a vacancy on the Leisure Trust to replace 
Councillor Tony Harrison.

Page 53

Agenda Item 5e



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\7\AI00002728\$vuzo5bzi.docx

10.To consider an amendment to Part 5.9 of the constitution regarding Member Long 
Service Awards

11.To consider amendments to the Members Code of Conduct regarding Training for 
Members

RECOMMENDATION

10.That the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader  be noted, as follows;

(a) 29th August  2017- Additional delegation to the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance 
regarding the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners   (Appendix 1)

(b) 31st August 2017- Withdrawal of existing relevant Pension delegations from 
Executive Functions (effective from 27th September 2017) (Appendix 2)

(c ) 29th August 2017 Amendment of the existing delegation to the Head of Green 
Spaces and Amenities regarding the loan of paintings (Appendix 3) 

11. That adding a delegation to the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance and  Head of 
Governance, Law, Property & Regulation and Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners  relating to Council Functions be approved 
as follows;

“To make all decisions (strategic, operational or otherwise) in relation to the agreements 
entered into with the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners limited to the 
delegated limits set out in the Financial Procedure Rules”.

12.That any existing relevant Pension delegations  currently within Part 3 Executive 
Functions of the constitution be transferred and  added to the same Officers within Part 
3’s  Council Functions. 

13. That the Urgent Officer Decision regarding Council Functions taken by the previous 
Chief Executive Officer to amend Part 4.8 of the Constitution, the Officer Disciplinary 
Procedure Rules, relating to the Appointments Committee for the Chief Executive Officer, 
be noted (Appendix 4).

14. That Councillor xx is appointed as a replacement for the Lancashire Police and Crime 

Page 54



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\7\AI00002728\$vuzo5bzi.docx

Panel if the Council’s representative and substitute are unable to attend, in order to ensure 
as far as possible that the Council is represented.  

15. That Councillor xx is appointed as a Labour Group Councillor to the Development 
Control Committee to replace Councillor Tony Harrison, 

16.That Councillor nominees  be considered for a vacancy on the Leisure Trust to replace 
Councillor Tony Harrison.

17. That Part 5.9 Protocol for Awards to Recognise Service to the Community or the 
Council is amended  so that for a Long Service Award the timing of the award be amended 
to;
“The awards be given on an annual basis at the last meeting before the Appointments 
Council in the final year”.

18. That the Members Code of Conduct regarding Member training be amended as follows;

3.1 All Members to undertake Code of Conduct/ethical standards training annually

3.4 to amend and add at the end “…or Audit and Standards Committee who may 
recommend that the Member be removed from the Development Control Committee or 
Licensing Committee as is relevant.” 

3.4 and 7.2-  after “… in the first place to the Member concerned”  to add “…and the 
relevant Group Leader” and to remove this  after  “…at the next available session” 
.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

19.To ensure that the requirements of the constitution are upheld, and that maximum 
transparency is maintained.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

20. To Note - Changes to Part 3 of the Constitution by the Leader relating to Executive 
Functions

(a) Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance-Liberata
On 29th August 2017  the Leader added a delegation for the Section 151 
Officer/Head of Finance regarding  the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery 
Partners for Executive Functions , as currently exists for the Head of Governance, 
Law, Property, and Regulatio
[...]
ce, Law, Property & Regulation and Chief 
Operating Officer (similar to the existing one for Executive Functions) as follows;
 

 “To make all decisions (strategic, operational or otherwise) in relation to the 
agreements entered into with the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners 
limited to the delegated limits set out in the Financial Procedure Rules.”

This change will allow any Council Functions relating to the Council’s Strategic 
Services Delivery Partners to be dealt with by the relevant delegation. 

22. To Approve- Transfer and addition of existing relevant Pension delegations to 
Council Functions from Executive Functions

Due to Functions Regulations, matters relating to Pensions should be dealt with as 
Council Functions, and therefore any existing delegations currently dealt with as 
Executive Functions in the constitution need to be transferred in Part 3 of the 
constitution to the relevant Officers under Council Functions. 
Please note that as stated in Paragraph 14 (b) the relevant delegations were 
withdrawn from Executive Functions by the Leader. 

i.e. Head of People and Development – Executive Functions- Para 9

Page 56



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\7\AI00002728\$vuzo5bzi.docx

“To agree the release of Frozen Pension Benefits on Compassionate Grounds in 
consultation with the  Section 151 Officer.”

i.e. Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation- Executive Functions-Para 13
“To deal with appeals at the first stage of the Pensions Disputes Resolution 
Procedure.”

      

23. To Note-Urgent Chief Executive Officer Decision - Council Functions 

On the 13th July 2017 the former Chief Executive Officer, Pam Smith, made an Urgent 
Officer Decision regarding Council Functions in order to amend Part 4.8 of the 
Constitution,the Officer Disciplinary Procedure Rules.

The amendment allowed substitutions on the Appointments Committee for the Chief 
Executive Officer appointment (Appendix 4).

The constitution requires the decision to be reported to Full Council at the earliest 
opportunity for noting.

24. Replacement for Lancashire Police and Crime Panel

To ensure as far as possible that Councils are represented at future meetings of 
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel (LPCP), the LPCP have requested that a 
replacement is nominated  in case the Council’s appointee (Cllr Graham) and the 
substitute (Cllr Foster) are not able to attend.  

In order to maintain political balance, the appointment, will need to be from Labour 
Group, and Cllr xx has therefore been nominated. 

25. Appointment to Development Control Committee  

A Labour Group Councillor is requested to replace Cllr Tony Harrison on Development 
Control Committee.

26. Appointment to Leisure Trust

Councillor nominations are requested to replace Cllr Tony Harrison on the Leisure 
Trust following his resignation from the Trust.

At present the Conservative Group have nominated  Cllr David Heginbotham.

27. Protocol for Awards to Recognise Service to the Community

That Part 5.9 Protocol for Awards to Recognise Service to the Community or the 
Council is amended  so that for a Long Service Award the timing of the award be 
amended as follows;

Page 57



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\7\AI00002728\$vuzo5bzi.docx

From;  “The awards be given on an annual basis each summer at the Full Council 
meeting following the Appointments Council. For 2009/10 only, as there are no local 
elections, awards could be granted at the appointments meeting.” 

To; “The awards be given on an annual basis at the last meeting before the 
Appointments Council in the final year”

This will enable all Members to receive the award before their term may end .

28. Members Code of Conduct regarding Member Training 

Member training in various areas needs to be consistent , effective and as  efficient as 
possible, and in order to effect this the following amendments are being proposed;

3.1 All Members to undertake Code of Conduct/ethical standards training 
annually.

3.4 to amend and add at the end “…or Audit and Standrads Committee who 
may recommend that the Member be removed from the Development Control 
Committee or Licensing Committee as is relevant.” 
This will then ensure consistency between the Licensing Committee, and  the  
Development Control Committee as already set out in Para 7.2.
 
3.4 and 7.2-  after “… in the first place to the Member concerned”  to add
 “…and the relevant Group Leader” 
and to also therefore remove this  after  “…at the next available session”.
This will then alert the Group Leader earlier in the process to improve the 
effectiveness and efficiency of the process.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

29. None.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

30. None.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

31. Member Structures Working Group.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

32. None.

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Eric Dickinson      
ALSO:      

Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66



ITEM NO  

 

Non Attendance by Councillor For Six Months 

 

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE 270917 

PORTFOLIO None 

REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson 

TEL NO 01282 477256 

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To consider a reason for the potential failure of Councillor David Roper to attend any 

meetings of the Council for six consecutive months. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. (1) That the Council considers whether there is a reason for potential non-attendance for  

six consecutive months to avoid forfeiture of office by Councillor David Roper; and 
 
(2) That subject to a reason being approved, an extension be specified to the period of 
non- attendance allowed before which automatic forfeiture then applies. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To allow a Member’s request to be considered regarding forfeiture of office, and for any 

time extension to be sp
[...]
part 3 paintings
	Constitutional Updates Appx 4 2017 170717 Published SIGNED Urgent CEO Appt CEO

	5f Non Attendance of Councillor
	6 Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	7a Cllr Mark Townsend - Leader
	7b Cllr John Harbour - Deputy Leader/Housing and Environment
	7c Cllr Mohammed Ishtiaq - Resources and Performance Management
	7d Cllr Lian Pate - Community and Leisure Services
	7e Cllr Sue Graham - Regeneration and Economic Development



Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 27/09/2017 Page 1 of 4

FULL COUNCIL
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors H Baker (Chair), C Briggs (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, B Brindle, 
M Brindle, F Cant, I Carmichael, S Chaudhary, J Cunningham, D Fleming, 
S Graham, J Greenwood, J Harbour, T Harrison, D Heginbotham, A Hosker, 
S Hussain, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, A Khan, L Khan, W Khan, S Malik, 
T Martin, N Mottershead, A Newhouse, L Pate, M Payne, T Porter, A Raja, 
P Reynolds, D Roper, A Royle, J Sumner, A Tatchell and M Townsend

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge Chief Executive
Lukman Patel Head of Governance, Law, Property, and 

Regulation
Asad Mushtaq Head of Finance
Amanda Rumbelow Property Solicitor
Eric Dickinson Democracy Officer
Alison McEwan Democracy Officer
David Farrar Mayor's Officer

28. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on the 6th 
September 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

29. Business Rates Pooling 

With reference to Minute 30 of the Executive (19th September 2017) consideration was 
given to participation in the Lancashire Business Rates Pool for 2018/19.

RESOLVED

(1)That the Council’s participation in a pool for the 2018/19 financial year be approved; and 

(2)That the submission of a request for the Council to participate in the Lancashire 
Business Rates Pool for 2018/19 and future years be approved.



Full Council 27/09/2017 Page 2 of 4

 

30. Revenue Monitoring Quarter 1 2017-18 

With reference to Minute 22 of the Executive (15th August 2017) consideration was given to 
the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2018 based upon actual spending 
and income to 30 June 2017.

RESOLVED

(1) That the projected revenue budget forecast underspend of £70k (see the overview table 
in paragraph 6) be noted;

(2)That the latest revised budget of £14.596m, as shown in Appendix 1, be approved; and

(3)That the net transfers from earmarked reserves of £1.582m, as shown in Appendix 4, be 
approved.

31. Capital Monitoring Quarter 1 2017-18 

With reference to Minute 23 of the Executive (15th August 2017) consideration was given to 
an update on capital expenditure and resources opposition along with highlighting any 
variances.

RESOLVED

(1)That the revised capital budget for 2017/18 totalling £15,589,217, as outlined in 
Appendix 2, be approved;

(2)That the proposed financing of the revised capital budget totalling £15,589,217 as shown 
in Appendix 3, be approved;

(3)That the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions showing 
an assumed balance of £2,231,605 at 31st March 2018, in Appendix 4, be noted; 

(4)That a new Capital Scheme for the Calder Park Sport & Play Equipment, totalling 
£13,700, funded from 3rd Party Contributions and Ward Opportunities Fund, be approved; 
and  

(5)That a new Capital Scheme for the Brun Valley Forest Park, totalling £10,486, funded 
from 3rd Party Contributions, be approved.

32. Revenue Budget 2018-21 

With reference to Minute 29 of the Executive (19th September 2017) consideration was 
given to the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 2018/21 revenue budgets and 
the proposed savings. 



Full Council 27/09/2017 Page 3 of 4

RESOLVED

(1)That savings approved at Full Council in September 2016 totalling £0.613m (see 
paragraph 10 below) to assist in balancing the 2018/19 and 2019/20 revenue Budgets, see 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; and

(2)That proposed savings totalling £1.436m to assist in balancing the 2018/19, 2019/20, 
and 2020/21 revenue budgets, see Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

33. Constitutional Updates 

Consideration was given to constitutional updates including changes to Part 3 Executive 
Functions by the Leader, changes to Part 3 Council Functions, an Urgent Decision by the 
Chief Executive, appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies, and changes to Part 5 
of the constitution.

RESOLVED 

(1)That the changes made to Part 3 of the constitution by the Leader be noted, as follows;

(a) 29th August 2017- Additional delegation to the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance 
regarding the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners   (Appendix 1);

(b) 31st August 2017- Withdrawal of existing relevant Pension delegations from Executive 
Functions (effective from 27th September 2017) (Appendix 2); and

(c )29th August 2017- Amendment of the existing delegation to the Head of Green Spaces 
and Amenities regarding the loan of paintings (Appendix 3). 

(2) That adding a delegation to the Section 151 Officer/Head of Finance and  Head of 
Governance, Law, Property & Regulation and Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners  relating to Council Functions be approved 
as follows;

“To make all decisions (strategic, operational or otherwise) in relation to the agreements 
entered into with the Council’s Strategic Services Delivery Partners limited to the delegated 
limits set out in the Financial Procedure Rules”.

(3)That any existing relevant Pension delegations  currently within Part 3 Executive 
Functions of the constitution be transferred and  added to the same Officers within Part 3’s  
Council Functions; 

(4) That the Urgent Officer Decision regarding Council Functions taken by the previous 
Chief Executive Officer to amend Part 4.8 of the Constitution,  relating to the Appointments 
Committee for the Chief Executive Officer, be noted (Appendix 4);

(5) That Councillor Lian Pate be appointed as a replacement for the Lancashire Police and 
Crime Panel if the Council’s representative and substitute are unable to attend, in order to 
ensure as far as possible that the Council is represented;  



Full Council 27/09/2017 Page 4 of 4

(6)That Councillor Andy Tatchell be appointed as a Labour Group Councillor to the 
Development Control Committee to replace Councillor Tony Harrison; 

(7) That Councillor Sue Graham be appointed to the vacancy on the Leisure Trust to 
replace Councillor Tony Harrison;

(8) That Part 5.9 Protocol for Awards to Recognise Service to the Community or the Council 
be amended, so that for a Long Service Award the timing of the award be amended to;
“The awards be given on an annual basis at the last meeting before the Appointments 
Council in the final year”; and

(9) That the Members Code of Conduct regarding Member training be amended as follows;

3.1 All Members to undertake Code of Conduct/ethical standards training annually;

3.4 to amend and add at the end “…or Audit and Standards Committee who may 
recommend that the Member be removed from the Development Control Committee or 
Licensing Committee as is relevant”; and 

3.4 and 7.2-  after “… in the first place to the Member concerned”  to add “…and the 
relevant Group Leader” and to remove this  after  “…at the next available session.”

34. Non Attendance of Councillor 

This item was withdrawn.

35. Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 

RESOLVED That the Cycle 2 report of the Scrutiny Chair be noted.

36. Strategic Plan Progress Reports 

RESOLVED That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 
noted.


